Enrolled

Senate Concurrent Resolution 21

Sponsored by Senator MORSE, Representative GELSER; Senators ATKINSON, AVAKIAN, BATES, BEYER, BROWN, BURDÍCK, CARTER, COURTNEY, DECKERT, DEVLIN, FERRIOLI, G GEORGE, GORDLY, JOHNSON, KRUSE, METSGER, MONNES ANDERSON, MONROE, NELSON, PRÓZANSKI, MORRISÉTTE, SCHRADER, STARR, VERGER, WALKER, WHITSETT, WINTERS, Representatives BARKER, BARNHART, WESTLUND, BERGER, BÓNAMICI, BÓONE, N, CANNON, CLEM, BOQUIST, BRUUN, COWAN, DALLUM, BEYER, BUCKLEY, BURLEY. BUTLER. CAMERON, DINGFELDER, \mathbf{C} EDWARDS, EDWARDS, ESQUIVEL, FLORES, GALIZIO, GARRARD, GILLIAM, GILMAN, GIROD, GREENLICK, HANNA, HOLVEY, HUNT, JENSON, KOMP, KOTEK, KRIEGER, KRUMMEL, LIM, MACPHERSON, MAURER, MERKLEY, MINNIS, MORGAN, NATHANSON, NELSON, NOLAN, OLSON, READ, RICHARDSON, RILEY, ROBLAN, ROSENBAUM, SCHAUFLER, SCOTT, SHIELDS, G SMITH, P SMITH, THATCHER, TOMEI, WHISNANT, WITT

Whereas during the 2007 college baseball season, the Oregon State University Beavers had a record of 49 wins and 18 losses, beginning the season with a combined no-hitter; and

Whereas the Beavers entered the National Collegiate Athletic Association regional playoffs played in Charlottesville, Virginia, defeating Rutgers, losing to the host team, the University of Virginia, in extra innings and then in a double-header defeated Rutgers, followed by a defeat of the University of Virginia, before going on the next day to defeat Virginia in the final game of the series; and

Whereas the Beavers swept the Michigan Wolverines in the NCAA super-regional playoffs played in Corvallis, with a one-hit 1-0 victory over the Wolverines, followed by another victory the next day; and

Whereas the Beavers then entered the NCAA College World Series for the third time in three years; and

Whereas the Beavers defeated Cal State Fullerton, Arizona State University and the University of California, Irvine, with a combined total of 22 runs against nine runs; and

Whereas the Beavers went on to face the University of North Carolina Tarheels in a rematch of the 2006 college championship series, sweeping them in two games, 11-4 and 9-3; and

Whereas throughout the entire College World Series the Beavers never trailed another team, until the last game of the championship series when North Carolina scored a single run in the bottom of the first inning; and

Whereas only minutes later, in the top of the second inning, the Beavers scored two runs, retaking the lead and going on to win the final game of the series 9-3; and

Whereas the Oregon State University Beavers were the first team to win back-to-back national baseball championships since 1997; and

Whereas the Oregon State University players and coaches believed in themselves, believed in each other, played for the love of the game and played the game as well as the game can be played; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-fourth Legislative Assembly, for the second time in this session, commend the exemplary intercollegiate athletic achievements of the NCAA Division I national champions in baseball, the Oregon State University Beavers.

Adopted by Senate June 25, 2007

Secretary of Senate

President of Senate

Adopted by House June 27, 2007

Speaker of House